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               BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NOTICE 

 

 

November 25, 2019 

 

 

 

A Public Hearing will be held before the Board of Adjustment on:  Wednesday, December 11, 2019 at 6:30 P.M. 

 

     In the City Commission Chambers, City Hall, 1st Floor, 100 North Andrews Avenue, to determine whether the 

following application should be granted: 

 

 

CASE:    PLN-BOA-19110003 

OWNER:                            REVIS, DONALD RAY JR & SUZANNE        

AGENT:                ANDREW J. SCHEIN, ESQ./ LOCHRIE & CHAKAS, P.A.    

ADDRESS:   20 BAY COLONY PT, FORT LAUDERDALE, FL., 33308   

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  BAY COLONY SECTION OF THE LANDINGS 62-34 B LOT 29 

ZONING:  RS-4.4 

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 1 

REQUESTING: Section 47-19.3(h) No watercraft shall be docked or anchored adjacent to 
residential property in such a position that causes it to extend beyond the 
side setback lines required for principal buildings on such property, as 
extended into the waterway, or is of such length that when docked or 
anchored adjacent to such property, the watercraft extends beyond such 
side setback lines as extended into the waterway.  

     

 

1. Requesting a variance to install a boatlift and vessel at the rear of the 

property at a zero (0’0”) side yard setback whereas the code requires 

a minimum side yard setback of ten feet (10’0”) from the extended 

property line. 

  

                                                         

 

 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at 954-828-6342. 

 
 

MOHAMMED MALIK 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

 
 

Florida Statutes, Sec. 286.0105 
NOTE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at this public meeting or 
hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record 
of the proceeding is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEETING

This Notice is the property of the City of Fort Lauderdale. In accordance with City Code Section 16-29, It shall be unlawful for any person to injure, cut, break or destroy in any manner any 

building or other thing belonging to or under the control of the City. Persons marring or removing the Notice may be subject to fine and/or imprisonment. 

In accordance with City Code Section 47-27.2A. H The sign shall remain on the property until final disposition of the application. This shall include any deferral, rehearing, appeal, request  for 

review  or hearing by another body. The sign information shall be changed as provided in subsection A.3.a

LOCATION: CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS

CITY HALL, 100 N ANDREWS AVENUE
INFORMATION: CONTACT (954) 828-6506

http://www.fortlauderdale.gov

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

PUBLIC NOTICE

DATE: DECEMBER 11, 2019 TIME: 6:30 PM CASE: PLN-BOA-19110003

Section 47-19.3(h) No watercraft shall be docked or anchored adjacent to residential

property in such a position that causes it to extend beyond the side setback lines required for

principal buildings on such property, as extended into the waterway, or is of such length that

when docked or anchored adjacent to such property, the watercraft extends beyond such

side setback lines as extended into the waterway.

Requesting a variance to install a boatlift and vessel at the rear of the property at a

zero (0’0”) side yard setback whereas the code requires a minimum side yard setback

of ten feet (10’0”) from the extended property line.















 

 
1401 EAST BROWARD BOULEVARD, SUITE 303 

FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 
DIRECT LINE: 954.617.8919 

EMAIL: ASCHEIN@LOCHRIELAW.COM 
MAIN PHONE: 954.779.1119 

FAX: 954.779.1117 
 

 

 

Applicant:  Andrew J. Schein / Lochrie & Chakas, P.A. 
Owner:  Donald and Suzanne Revis 
Address:  20 Bay Colony Point  
Request:  Variance from ULDR Section 47-19.3(h) 
 
Application for Variance 

1. General Information and Variance Request 

Donald and Suzanne Revis are the owners of the property located at 20 Bay Colony Point in 
Fort Lauderdale (the “Property”). The Property is zoned RS-4.4, which requires a minimum 
side yard setback of 10’ (25’ when abutting a waterway). The owners are requesting to install 
a boat lift at the rear of the Property at a 0’ setback from their extended property lines, a 
variance of 25’. 

The owners need to install the dock at the northernmost end of their rear yard because of the 
turning radii required for boats to access the inlet behind the Property. As shown in the 
graphic on the following page, the inlet requires a sharp right angle turn for boats to access 
the inlet, and if a boat lift was placed at the 25’ setback, the turning radii required would be 
extremely tight and would place the Owner’s boat in jeopardy.  

As an example, the Patti Lou, a ~119’ yacht properly docked within the inlet adjacent to the 
Property, already has an extremely sharp required turning radius behind the Property. Due to 
the turning movements required to dock the Patti Lou, the bow of the Patti Lou edges very 
close to the Property and would place the Owner’s boat in jeopardy if it was docked at a 25’ 
setback. Although the Patti Lou is an extreme example, this sharp right-angle turning radius 
would be required for all boats accessing this inlet. The graphics on the following page show 
sample turning radii for the Patti Lou at both a 25’ setback and the requested 0’ setback. Due 
to the nature of boats and waterways, the turning radii may either be more or less extreme 
than the graphics on the following page depending on currents and tides at any given time. 
As shown in the graphics, there is significantly more room for error with a 0’ setback rather 
than a 25’ setback, with the 25’ setback placing the Owner’s boat at a significantly higher 
risk for damage.  

   

 
 
 
 



 
 



2. Code Provision 
 
ULDR Section 47-19.3(h): No watercraft shall be docked or anchored adjacent to 

residential property in such a position that causes it to extend beyond the side setback 

lines required for principal buildings on such property, as extended into the waterway, 

or is of such length that when docked or anchored adjacent to such property, the 

watercraft extends beyond such side setback lines as extended into the waterway. 

 
3. Variance Criteria 

 
a. Special conditions and circumstances affect the property at issue which prevent the 

reasonable use of such property;  

RESPONSE: In Florida, owners of land bordering upon navigable waters have 
certain riparian rights, including the right of boating.1 The Fourth District Court of 
Appeals has also recognized the right to “wharf out” to navigability, meaning the 
right to install a dock for boats.2 

Due to the setbacks in the RS-4.4 zoning district, any boat on the Property is 
ordinarily required to be docked a minimum of 25’ from the side property line. Due 
to the turning movements that are required for boats to access the inlet behind the 
Property, keeping a boat 25’ from the side property line of the Property is not 
reasonable and would cause a significant risk of damage to the boat. This required 
turning movement issue, given the unique location of the Property, is a special 
condition that is unique to the Property and prevents the reasonable use of the 
Property for waterway access via boat.  

The Property is also uniquely shaped and differs significantly from the abutting 
properties. The southeast portion of the Property is adjacent to the waterway, 
meaning that the side yard setback is 25’ rather than the 10’ that would be required 
if the side yard were not adjacent to the waterway.  

b. Circumstances which cause the special conditions are peculiar to the property at 
issue, or to such a small number of properties that they clearly constitute marked 
exceptions to other properties in the same zoning district;  

RESPONSE: The turning movement issue is unique to this Property – no other 
Property in the area is affected by this issue. All other properties in the area 
surrounding the Property have their docks and boats in areas that are not affected 
by this required turning movement.  

                                                           
1
 Florida Statutes Section 253.141(1) (2018) 

2
 Tewksbury v. City of Deerfield Beach, 763 So. 2d 1071, 1071 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) 



 
c. Literal application of the provisions of the ULDR would deprive the applicant of a 

substantial property right that is enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning 
district. (It shall be of no importance to this criterion that a denial of the variance 
sought might deny to the owner a more profitable use of the property, provided the 
provisions of the ULDR still allow a reasonable use to the property;  

RESPONSE: As noted above, the riparian right of boating and the right to wharf 
out are substantial property rights for properties bordering a navigable waterway. 
These property rights are enjoyed by other property owners in the same area and 
zoning district, as their boats and docks are not located in areas that will interfere 
with the required turning movement of boats in the inlet.    

 
d. The unique hardship is not self-created by the applicant or his predecessors, nor is it 

the result or mere disregard for, or ignorance of, the provisions of the ULDR or 
antecedent zoning regulations; and 

RESPONSE: The required turning radii of boats in relation to the Property’s 
location in the inlet is not self-created by the applicant or their predecessors and is 
not a disregard for or ignorance of the ULDR. Given the width of the channels 
behind the Property to the intracoastal (100 feet), this unique hardship is merely an 
unfortunate circumstance given the tight turning movement needed to navigate the 
inlet.  

e. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the 
property, and that the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and 
intent of the ULDR and the use as varied will not be incompatible with adjoining 
properties or the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare. 

RESPONSE: The owner would prefer to install a boat lift and dock their boat on 
their northern property line to completely avoid the turning movement of boats 
accessing the inlet. However, riparian lines are extensions of the side yard property 
lines that are perpendicular or nearly perpendicular to the rear yard abutting a 
waterway. The graphic on the following page shows the extension of the Property’s 
riparian lines and the preferred boatlift placement. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Given that the preferred boatlift placement is outside of the owner’s riparian lines, 
the only reasonable option to best avoid the turning movements of boats accessing 
the inlet is to place the boat at a 0’ setback from the property line – the minimum 
variance necessary for the owners to have a reasonable ability to wharf out to 
navigability. 

The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ULDR and 
the use will not be incompatible with adjoining properties or the surrounding 
neighborhood and will not be otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

The main reasons for the ULDR’s requirement to bar boats from being docked 
within the side yard setback are to protect neighboring property owners from 
encroachments into their rear yard and to protect the view corridor from the street. 
Neither of these purposes are at issue in this case.  

The Property is uniquely shaped, where the rear property line of the Property is not 
abutting the rear property line of the adjacent property. A boat docked at a 0’ 
setback from the side property line of the Property will not encroach onto the 
neighboring property, unlike most other properties in this zoning district and 
subdivision. Additionally, due to the extensive landscaping in the side yard of the 



Property, a boat docked at a 0’ setback will not be visible from the right-of-way. 
Therefore, this requested variance to allow a boat to be docked at a 0’ setback and 
for a boat lift to be installed within the extended side yard setback at the Property is 
in harmony with the general purposes of the ULDR and will not be incompatible 
with adjoining properties or the surrounding neighborhood and will not be 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.  
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Sec. 47-19.3. - Boat slips, docks, boat davits, hoists and similar mooring structures. 

 

(h)  No watercraft shall be docked or anchored adjacent to residential property in such a position that 
causes it to extend beyond the side setback lines required for principal buildings on such property, as 
extended into the waterway, or is of such length that when docked or anchored adjacent to such 
property, the watercraft extends beyond such side setback lines as extended into the waterway. The 
owner of real property which would be entitled to the density limitation of a maximum of forty (40) 
units per acre pursuant to the terms for habitation of floating homes or vessels, Section 47-19.6, may 
apply for an exception to the setback requirements contained herein. An application for such exception 
shall be heard by the Planning and Zoning Board (board) at a public hearing called for that purpose. 
After the public hearing, the board shall make a recommendation to the City Commission that the 
application be granted or denied, or granted subject to conditions. If the board recommends that the 
application be either granted or granted subject to conditions, the City Clerk shall place the 
recommendation on the agenda of the City Commission for a public hearing at a regular meeting. The 
City Commission shall, by resolution, either grant the application, deny the application, or grant the 
application subject to such conditions as it finds necessary to the health, safety and general welfare of 
the citizens of the city. In deciding whether to grant or deny the application, the City Commission shall 
consider the neighborhood within which the applicant's property lies and the effect that the exception 
to the setbacks would have on the following: 

(1)  The surrounding property. 

(2)  The ability of adjacent property owners to enjoy abutting waterways. 

 



Record # Assigned to Staff Record Type Contact Organization Name Status Balance Opened Date Expiration Date Street # Dir Street Name Type Street Suffix Unit # First Name Last Name Created By Record ID Parcel #
PLN-BOA-19110003 Board of Adjustment Awaiting Client Reply 0 11/8/2019 20 BAY COLONY PT Andrew Schein MARIAR 19CAP-00000-00TD1 4.94307E+11
PM-19090444 Electrical Residential Permit MORRISON CONTRACTORS Void 0 9/6/2019 5/16/2020 20 BAY COLONY PT REVIS, DONALD RAY JR & SUZANNE bross 19HIS-00000-0GRD0 4.94307E+11
PM-19090443 Boatlift-Dock-Seawall-Pile Permit MORRISON CONTRACTORS Issued 0 9/6/2019 5/16/2020 20 BAY COLONY PT REVIS, DONALD RAY JR & SUZANNE bross 19HIS-00000-0GRCZ 4.94307E+11
VIO-CE17090449_1 Violation-CODE Hearing DAYHOFF,MICHAEL R & PEGGY J Closed 0 9/19/2017 20 BAY COLONY PT DAYHOFF,MICHAEL R & PEGGY J bluef 17HIS-00000-0J2L0 4.94307E+11
CE17090449 Code Case DAYHOFF,MICHAEL R & PEGGY J Closed 0 9/19/2017 20 BAY COLONY PT DAYHOFF,MICHAEL R & PEGGY J bluef 17HIS-00000-039N6 4.94307E+11
PM-17070690 Mechanical HVAC Changeout Permit BARACUDA LLC DBA DUCTZ Complete 0 7/11/2017 1/9/2018 20 BAY COLONY PT DAYHOFF,MICHAEL R & PEGGY J camps 17HIS-00000-0FL4S 4.94307E+11
PM-11080689 Window and Door Permit DAYHOFF,MICHAEL R & PEGGY J Complete 0 8/9/2011 2/12/2012 20 BAY COLONY PT DAYHOFF,MICHAEL R & PEGGY J romel 11HIS-00000-0BQK6 4.94307E+11
PM-10090121 Plumbing Gas Permit DAYHOFF,MICHAEL R & PEGGY J Complete 0 9/2/2010 11/27/2011 20 BAY COLONY PT DAYHOFF,MICHAEL R & PEGGY J murrl 10HIS-00000-0BBC7 4.94307E+11
PM-09061204 Storage Tank Permit DAYHOFF,MICHAEL R DAYHOFF,PEGGY J Complete 0 6/15/2009 12/13/2009 20 BAY COLONY PT DAYHOFF,MICHAEL R DAYHOFF,PEGGY J weill 09HIS-00000-0AQTG 4.94307E+11
PM-09010097 Plumbing Fixture Replacement Permit AHO,RICHARD & NATALJIA Complete 0 1/5/2009 7/16/2009 20 BAY COLONY PT AHO,RICHARD & NATALJIA romel 09HIS-00000-0AU5O 4.94307E+11
PM-08121626 Window and Door Permit AHO,RICHARD & NATALJIA Complete 0 12/31/2008 6/29/2009 20 BAY COLONY PT AHO,RICHARD & NATALJIA romel 08HIS-00000-0AXDL 4.94307E+11
PM-08120762 Mechanical Residential Permit Complete 0 12/11/2008 7/16/2009 20 BAY COLONY PT AHO,RICHARD & NATALJIA weill 08HIS-00000-0AT80 4.94307E+11
PM-08120761 Electrical Residential Permit AHO,RICHARD & NATALJIA Complete 0 12/11/2008 7/16/2009 20 BAY COLONY PT AHO,RICHARD & NATALJIA weill 08HIS-00000-0AT7Z 4.94307E+11
PM-08120759 Residential Alteration Permit Complete 0 12/11/2008 7/19/2009 20 BAY COLONY PT AHO,RICHARD & NATALJIA weill 08HIS-00000-0AT7X 4.94307E+11
PM-08110319 Re-Roof Permit AHO,RICHARD & NATALJIA Complete 0 11/6/2008 5/11/2009 20 BAY COLONY PT AHO,RICHARD & NATALJIA girad 08HIS-00000-0AV6S 4.94307E+11
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